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Context
Palliative Care Matters is a national initiative designed to develop consensus on the steps that need to be taken to ensure Canadians can access high‐quality palliative care services as part of Canada’s universal healthcare model.
Six questions were identified to form the basis of the conference. 
Covenant Health is leading this initiative and the Canadian Partnership Against Cancer has made considerable contributions to fund this research.

Background: Palliative Care Matters
1. Qualitative exploratory public opinion research (3 focus groups) was first conducted, followed by a survey among 1,540 Canadians.
2. A Consensus Development Conference held November 7‐9, 2016 in Ottawa. Following deliberations, the lay panel will issue a consensus statement detailing their findings and proposing next steps.
3. The consensus statement will be at the heart of a roadmap for Canada released by The Conference Board of Canada early in 2017. 

Palliative Care Matters Involves 3 Phases
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Quantitative Survey Methodology
SURVEY METHOD SAMPLING DATES & DURATION MARGIN OF ERROR

 Survey questionnaire was developed in close consultation with the Palliative Care Matters project team
 Online survey methodology using Ipsos’ iSay panel of 220,000 Canadians
 A formal pre‐test was conducted prior to launch

Stratified sample among 1,540 Canadians aged 18 years of age and older and was weighted by Statistics Canada census data by age, gender and region

 Online surveys were conducted between August 2 and 11, 2016
 The average survey duration was 16 minutes

While margins of error are not reported for online surveys, had this  survey been conducted with a probability sample, the following margins of error would apply (19 times out of 20):
Canada = +/‐2.5%
BC = +/‐5.6%%
AB = +/‐6.9%
SK/MB = +/‐9.4%
ON = +/‐4.8%
QC = +/‐4.9%
ATL = +/‐10%
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310 200
406

97
108
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CANADIAN ISSUES AGENDA
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Canadian Issues Agenda

Q1. Thinking of the issues presently facing Canada, which issues do you feel should receive the greatest attention from Canada’s leaders?.Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

49%
28%

27%
22%

16%
10%
10%

8%
6%

2%

Economic issues
Healthcare

Poverty/social inequality
Environmental issues

Terrorism and military
Immigration

Education
Crime
Taxes

Infrastructure

While economic issues currently lead theCanadian issues agenda, healthcare is atop‐of‐mind concern for Canadians,especially among those:
 Aged 55+ (36%);
 In Atlantic Canada (38%);
 Who live in small rural centres withregional hospitals (35%); and,
 Who have a chronic condition (34%).
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Historical Context: Canadian Issues Agenda
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Unemployment and jobs
Health care
Taxes
Poverty and social inequality
Corruption (financial/political)
Immigration control
Crime and violence
Climate change
Education
Terrorism

Which three of the following topics do you find the most worrying in your country? (List provided) 
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AWARENESS ANDSOURCES OF INFORMATION

© 2016 Ipsos 8

Focus groups: Palliative care is seen as being less ‘sensitive’ and in a hospital; hospices are viewed as more compassionate and accommodating. Most participants are not entirely sure of what the differences entail.
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Awareness of Palliative Care

Q2. How aware are you personally of each of the following items?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

14% 15% 13% 22%
28% 36% 32%

42%

43%
39% 42%

28%
16% 10% 13% 8%

Palliative care Residential hospice care End of life care Advance care planning

Very aware
Somewhat aware
Not very aware
Not at all aware

AWARE58% AWARE49% AWARE55%

AWARE36%

11% have a written advance care plan
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Sources of Information

Q3. From which of the following sources of information did you learn about palliative care? Please click on all that apply.Base: All respondents (n=1,332), Response >3% shown

37%
32%

27%
21%

18%
17%
17%

12%
11%
11%

8%
7%

4%
3%

7%

Family members
Media/news stories

Friends
Observing the care taking place

Nurses
Doctors

The patient receiving palliative care
Pamphlets or other printed materials

Participating in the caregiving
Social media

Co‐workers
Provincial government sources

Federal government sources
Faith leaders (chaplains)

Other sources
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EXPERIENCES WITH PALLIATIVE CARE
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Palliative care provides comfort and support to patients and families 
during a life‐limiting illness, during the last stages of life, and when 
dealing with grief and loss. The relief of pain and other symptoms is an 
important part of palliative care. It also prevents and relieves 
psychological and spiritual suffering. Palliative care is more than end‐of‐
life care. It improves the quality of life for people of any age and at any 
stage of a serious illness.

Respondents were shown the following information on their screen prior to answering the next questions.
Please take a moment to read the following information.
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Experience & Satisfaction with Palliative Care

Q4. Within the past 10 years, have you had someone important to you receive palliative care in Canada:  Base: All respondents, n=1,540

3%8%

52%

37%

Verysatisfied
Somewhatsatisfied
Somewhatdissatisfied
Verydissatisfied

36%

19%

16%

15%

In a hospital

In a long‐term care facility

At home

In a hospice

Q5. Overall, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the palliative care that the person important to you received?  Base: Respondents satisfaction who had someone receive palliative care (n=784)

89% SATISFACTION% Have someone Important to them who has received palliative care < 10 Years

51%
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Reasons for Satisfaction/Dissatisfaction

Q6. And why do you say that you are satisfied/dissatisfied with the palliative care that the person important to you received? Base: Those who had someone important to them receive palliative care (n=784); Multiple responses

18%
14%
14%

9%
5%

4%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%
3%

2%
2%
2%

Good care/ service
Made the patient feel comfortable/ less pain

Kind/ caring/ compassionate staff
Poor care/service

Good/ helpful staff
Good/ great/ satisfied

Understaffed
Competent/ professional staff

Informative
Unhelpful staff

Long wait for services
Lack of funds/resources

Poor accommodations
Nice facility

Home services were provided
Unskilled staff

23%
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Satisfaction/Dissatisfaction: Verbatim Comments
Pain management was the most important thing and it was taken care of.
The staff was extremely understanding and caring and helpful, comforting.
From the mouth of my late relative,  "If I had of known I would be treated this nice, I would have started dying sooner"   They made him feel like he was someone they enjoyed being around.
The nurses were so kind and caring as if it was their own family member.  “No” was never in their vocabulary.

I think the care was the best they could offer at the time. However, I felt resources were spread thin and someone wasn't always available to my family member when they were needed.

The staff not well trained or are too busy handling too many patients at the same time.

Not  coordinated with other necessary services.  Small rural community.  Not much assistance.  Mostly done with family and friends with the insistence of the patient.  No continuity with other caregivers which was unsettling to the patient.
There was some difficulty/challenges with communication to family members, and issues with consistency of the team providing palliative care.

© 2016 Ipsos 16

Satisfaction by Location of Palliative Care

Q7: More specifically, how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the palliative care that the person important to you received…Base: Those who had someone important to them receive palliative care (n=784).

5%

10%

11%

15%

42%

46%

50%

54%

50%

41%

36%

28%

In a hospice (n=228)

At home (n=243)

In a hospital (n=550)

In a long‐term care facility (n=299)
Very dissatisfied Somewhat dissatisfied Somewhat satisfied Very satisfied

OverallSatisfaction

*Rounding

93%*

86%*

85%*

82%
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Impending Responsibility for Caregiving

Q8. Within the next year, do you expect to be responsible for the care of a family member or close friend who is living with a life‐threatening illness?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

7%

68%

24%

Yes
No
Don’t know

Those who are most likely to expect to be a caregiver within the next year include:
 Those aware of Compassionate Care Benefits (19%);
 Residents of small urban centres without a hospital (17%);
 Those who have a family member with a chronic disease (10%); and,
 Ontarians (10%).
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Advance care planning is a process of thinking about and sharing your 
wishes for future health and personal care. It can help you tell others 
what would be important if you were ill and unable to communicate. 
Written advance care plans can take the form of personal directives, legal 
documents or documents drafted by your health care provider.

Please now take a moment to read another piece of information.
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Conversations about Preferred Palliative Care

Q9. Have you had conversations with any of the following individuals about the type of care that you would like to receive at the end of life (not just about ‘do not resuscitate’ wishes, but about the type of palliative care services you desire)? Please click on all that apply. Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

35%
15%

6%
6%

3%
3%

1%
1%

57%

Family
Friends
Lawyer
Doctor
Nurses

Financial advisor/estate planner
Faith leaders (chaplain)

Psychologists/psychiatrists
None of the above

43% have had conversations with 
individuals about the type of care that they would like to receive at the end of life, not just about ‘do not resuscitate’ wishes, but about the type of palliative care services they desire

© 2016 Ipsos 20

ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF A PALLIATIVE CARE PROGRAM
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Essential Elements of aPalliative Care Program

*Item included wording “specialized in palliative care”

66% translation services 65% clergy/faith leaders/spiritual needs

82% minimum nurse:patient ratios82% social workers to explain services82% beds for families to stay overnight

91% nursing care*, 91% medications, 91% meals
90% physician/doctor care*88% someone in the system to coordinate care (nurse, doctor or social worker)

64% pet therapy

92% pain management92% personal hygiene

83% nutrition management
85% psychological counselling (patients and family)

86% personal support workers* 86% dedicated palliative care unit in health care facility

80% services on request (i.e. adjusting pillows)80% volunteers* 79% frequent monitoring of patients (i.e. every 20 minutes) 79% access to television78% pharmacist*77% dietician* 76% physiotherapists 76% communications devices for remote check‐ins67% access to WiFi67% music therapy 

Most Essential Services

Less Essential Services

© 2016 Ipsos 22

Most Essential Elements: Palliative Care Program

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative health care program in a health care facility in Canada? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

6%
5%
6%
6%
6%
6%
7%

2%
2%
3%
3%
3%

3%
4%

22%
25%

31%
28%
30%
29%

39%

70%
67%

60%
63%
61%
61%

50%

Pain management
Personal hygiene (baths, teeth, etc.)

Nursing care specialized in palliative care
Medications

Meals
Physician/doctor care specialized in palliative care

Someone in the system to coordinate care (nurse, doctor or social worker)
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
92%
92%
91%
91%
91%
90%

88%*
*Rounding

In ranked order (1/4 charts)
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Other Essential Elements: Palliative Care Program

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative health care program in a health care facility in Canada? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

% Agree
86%
86%
85%
83%
82%
82%
82%

9%
8%
8%
9%
9%
9%
8%

2%
2%

2%

4%
5%
6%
7%
7%
7%
8%

37%
36%

40%
43%

35%
44%

41%

49%
50%

45%
40%

47%
38%

41%

Personal support workers specialized in palliative care
Dedicated palliative care unit in health care facility
Psychological counselling (for patients and family)

Nutrition management
Minimum nurse : patient ratios

Social workers to explain services
Beds for families to stay overnight

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

In ranked order (2/4 charts)
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Other Essential Elements: Palliative Care Program

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative health care program in a health care facility in Canada?  Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

9%
10%
9%
9%
11%
11%
12%
13%

2%
2%

3%
2%
2%
2%

9%
8%

10%
9%
9%
10%
10%
10%

45%
46%

42%
43%

40%
42%

44%
42%

35%
34%

37%
36%

39%
35%

31%
34%

Services on request (i.e. adjusting pillows)
Volunteers specialized in palliative care

Frequent monitoring of patients (i.e. every 20 mins)
Access to television

Pharmacist specialized in palliative care
Dietitian specialized in palliative care

Physiotherapists
Communications devices for remote check‐ins

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
80%
80%
79%
79%

78%*
77%

76%*
76%

*Rounding

In ranked order (3/4 charts)
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% Agree
67%*

67%

66%*

65%

64%

13%

14%

14%

12%

15%

6%

4%

5%

8%

7%

14%

15%

15%

14%

14%

41%

43%

39%

39%

38%

25%

24%

28%

26%

26%

Access to WiFi

Music therapy

Translation services

Clergy/faith leaders/spiritual needs

Pet therapy
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Less Essential Elements of a Palliative Care Program

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative health care program in a health care facility in Canada? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

*Rounding

In ranked order (4/4 charts)
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Q12. If standards for palliative care services in health care facilities are developed, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

% Agree
91%

89%*

85%

76%*

4%

6%

7%

12% 3%

4%

4%

7%

10%

30%

33%

43%

41%

61%

57%

42%

34%

Close family and friends important to the patient should be able to visit palliative care patients at any time

The public health system should cover the costs of palliative care so that everyone can access it as needed

The environment and furniture should provide a home‐like setting

Patients should have the ability to practice cultural traditions in palliative care settings
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Attitudes Towards Palliative Care Program

*Rounding



07/11/2016

14

© 2016 Ipsos 27

ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF A PALLIATIVE HOME CARE PROGRAM
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Most Essential Elements of Palliative Home Care

Q13. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative home care program?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

7%
6%
7%
6%
7%
7%
7%

2%
3%
3%

3%
2%
2%
3%

32%
33%
31%

26%
34%
36%
31%

59%
57%

60%
65%

57%
55%

59%

24/7 access to a nurse specialized in palliative care (i.e. on‐call, telephone access)
Daily assistance with caregiving (i.e. bathing, lifting patients, administering medications, changing IVs)

Access to equipment as needed (i.e. pain pump, commode, hospital bed)
Panic alerts/buttons for patients when left alone

Education and information for caregivers
Someone in the system to coordinate care, like a nurse, family doctor or social worker
Single access point (i.e. one number to call) for help (i.e. emergencies, questions)

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
91%

91%*
91%
91%
91%
91%
90%

*Rounding

In ranked order (1/2 charts)
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% Agree
89%
87%
86%
85%
83%
80%

7%

9%

8%

10%

9%

9%

2%

2%

3%

3%

5%

4%

7%

9%

32%

36%

39%

40%

34%

40%

57%

51%

47%

45%

49%

40%

On‐call access to a doctor specialized in palliative care
Respite services for caregivers as needed

Social workers or other care providers checking in once a week
In home chart accessible to all (including patient and family/caregivers)

Financial support for caregivers who take time off of work
Renovation funding (i.e. bathroom bars, ramps, vehicles)

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Other Essential Elements of Palliative Home Care

Q11. To what extent do you agree or disagree that each of the following services should be included as essential elements (i.e. minimum standards) of a palliative health care program in a health care facility in Canada? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

In ranked order (2/2 charts)
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Attitudes Towards Palliative Home Care
6%

6%

8%

7%

7%

4%

6%

6%

6%

7%

31%

33%

33%

34%

32%

58%

54%

53%

52%

53%

Patients should have the right to receive care in their own home at the end of life

The public health system should cover the costs of palliative home care so that everyone can access it as needed

Access to all types of palliative home care services should be available in rural locations

Palliative care should be provided in a person’s home as much as possible

Palliative home care services should be provided as frequently in rural locations as in urban centres
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Q14. Should standards for palliative home care services be developed, to what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

% Agree
90%*

86%*

86%

86%

85%
*Rounding
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INFORMATION NEEDS AND CONFIDENCE IN CAREGIVING
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Palliative Caregivers’ Information Needs

Q15. If you were caring for a close friend or family member who was dealing with a life threatening illness, what information would you need? Please click on all that apply.   Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

73%
72%
72%

71%
70%

68%
67%

64%
58%

56%
52%

49%
44%
44%

3%

Who to call in an emergency
Training on how to use machines

What to do when patient dies at home
Training on giving medication

A dedicated care provider
Financial support options

The patient’s diet
What supplies are needed

Training on first aid
How to handle/transfer patients

Counselling services
Support groups available

Training on skin care
Bereavement supports

Other
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Responsibility for Palliative Caregivers’ Training

Q16. Whose responsibility do you feel it should be to provide information and training to caregivers assisting persons important to them with palliative care? Please click on who you feel should be most responsible and second most responsible. Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

2%
4%

7%
12%

16%
14%

19%
26%

5%
9%

13%
9%

13%
17%

13%
20%

Non‐profit agencies
Social workers

Personal care workers
Federal government

Provincial government
Nurses

Family doctors
Hospitals/health care facilities

Most responsible Second most responsible
7%

46%
32%

31%
29%

21%
20%

13%

© 2016 Ipsos 34

Preferred Educational Channels

Q17. How would you prefer to receive information about being a caregiver? Please click on your first, second and third choices below. Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

65%

18%

9%

5%

3%

0.0%

19%

37%

15%

15%

13%

0.0%

7%

12%

29%

30%

21%

1%

In‐person training with health careprofessionals
In‐person training with family members

Websites, online training
Print materials (booklets, informationsheets)

Educational videos

Other
First choice Second choice Third choice

37%

91%
67%

53%
50%
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Training Activities for Palliative Caregivers

Q22. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the following activities should be implemented to ensure that caregivers are provided with the information and training they need?   Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

5%

6%

6%

6%

7%

2%

2%

2%

3%

5%

27%

32%

32%

34%

42%

66%

59%

59%

55%

44%

Caregivers should have access to training 
Health care providers working with the patient should ask the caregiver if they need additional information or training in any area
Health care providers working with the patient should ask the caregiver if they need any help or respite
Health care providers working with the patient should be asking if the caregiver feels comfortable in their role
Health care providers should be quietly observing the caregiver’s work, noting areas that may require more training and mentorship

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
93%

91%

91%

89%

86%

© 2016 Ipsos 36

Incidence of & Confidence in Palliative Caregiving

Q18. Within the past 10 years, have you been, or are you currently, a caregiver for someone important to you who was or is dealing with a life‐threatening illness? Please click on all that apply.  Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

20%
4%

76%

Yes, previously and theperson important to meis now deceasedYes, currently

No

3%
20%

53%

24%

Very confident
Somewhat confident
Not very confident
Not at all confident

Q19. How confident did you or do you feel when providing care for the person important to you?   Base: Those who have been a palliative caregiver (n=368)

77% CONFIDENT



07/11/2016

19

© 2016 Ipsos 37

Awareness of Compassionate Care Benefits

Q20. How aware are you about Compassionate Care Benefits provided by the federal government?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

55%

30%

12%
3%

1

Very aware
Somewhat aware
Not very aware
Not at all aware

Canadians who are aware of CompassionateCare Benefits are more likely to:
 Be an impending palliative caregiver (38%)
 Have been a palliative caregiver (27%);
 Have a written advance care plan (25%);
 Report that they or someone in theirhousehold works in the health care field(24%);
 Hold a post‐graduate degree (21%);
 Reside in Ontario (20%); and,
 Know someone important to them whohas received palliative care (19%).

© 2016 Ipsos 38

TRAINING ACTIVITIES AND MEASUREMENTS
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Training Activities for Palliative Health Care Providers

Q23. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the following activities should be implemented to ensure that health care providers are appropriately prepared to provide palliative care? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

7%

8%

9%

10%

10%

10%

11%

2%

2%

5%

5%

6%

7%

7%

9%

9%

13%

38%

39%

38%

36%

43%

44%

40%

49%

47%

46%

47%

36%

35%

32%

There should be supervisors conducting regular spot‐checks for health care …Family members and caregivers should be educated by case …Health care providers working in palliative care should have proof of …Mandatory annual training should be required of palliative health care …Surveys should be conducted among family members during and after palliative …Surveys should be conducted among caregivers during and after palliative careSurveys should be conducted among patients while they are receiving palliative careDon't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
87%
86%
84%

82%*
79%
79%
71%

Health care providers working in palliative care should have proof of additional palliative care certificationThere should be supervisors conducting regular spot‐checks for health care providers working in palliative care
Surveys should be conducted among family members during and after palliative care

Surveys should be conducted among caregivers during and after palliative care
Surveys should be conducted among patients while they are receiving palliative care

Mandatory annual training should be required of palliative health care providers
Family members and caregivers should be educated by case managers/nurses/social workers as to the questions to ask palliative health care providers to ensure they are qualified

*Rounding
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Mandatory Qualifications for Health Care Providers

Q21. To what extent do you agree or disagree that palliative health care providers should have the following training and background?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

7%

8%

9%

9%

3%

6%

5%

8%

37%

36%

37%

37%

51%

50%

48%

45%

Experience in palliative care

Additonal training with a specialization in palliative care (certificate required)

Psychological screening for compassion and empathy

Mandatory annual training for palliative health care providers
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree

89%*

86%

85%

82%

*Rounding
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STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK
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7%2%5% 39% 47%
I expect the federal government to develop and implement national standards for palliative care in Canada. 

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

Expectations of the Federal Government

Q25. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statement? I expect the federal government to develop and implement national standards for palliative care in Canada. Base:  All respondents (n=1,540)

AGREE86%
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Support for Integration in the Canada Health Act

Q26. To what extent would you support or oppose integrating national standards for palliative health care services into the Canada Health Act?Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

10% 4% 32% 53%Integrating national standards for palliative health care services into the Canada Health Act

Don't know Strongly oppose Somewhat oppose Somewhat support Strongly support

SUPPORT85%
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Attitudes: Implementing a Palliative Care Program

Q27. Please now review the statements below and indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each one. Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

8%

11%

9%

1%

2%

2%

8%

16%

32%

39%

37%

57%

40%

33%

A document outlining the federal government’s plan for implementing a palliative care program should be readily available for all Canadians

I would read a document that outlines the federal government’s plan for implementing a palliative care program across Canada

I am concerned about the additional costs associatedwith implementing palliative care standards in Canada

Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree

89%

79%

70%
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PUBLIC HEALTH CAMPAIGNS
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Ensuring Canadians Know about Palliative Care Services

Q24. To what extent do you agree or disagree that the following activities should be implemented to ensure that Canadians know that quality palliative health care is available? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

7%

7%

8%

10%

11%

2%

2%

4%

2%

3%

2%

8%

13%

38%

32%

39%

41%

42%

53%

57%

46%

39%

31%

Develop information materials which could be distributed through the health care system (doctors’ offices, hospitals, clinics)
Ensure that palliative care information is available on federal and provincial government websites

Conduct public awareness campaigns to inform Canadians about palliative health care services and standards
Conduct satisfaction surveys with families after the death of the person important to them to measure their opinion of the palliative care provided

Conduct annual surveys to measure and track Canadians’ awareness levels of palliative care
Don't know Strongly disagree Somewhat disagree Somewhat agree Strongly agree

% Agree
91%
89%
85%
80%

72%*

*Rounding
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Views Regarding Public Health Campaigns

Q28. Which one of the following statements best reflects your views regarding a potential public health campaign regarding palliative care standards in Canada should they be developed? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

42%

41%

11%

6%

A public health campaign should definitely be undertaken 

A public health campaign should be undertaken only if it entails reasonable costs

A public health campaign should be very moderate in scope

The government should not undertake a public health campaign for this initiative

© 2016 Ipsos 48

Effectiveness of Public Health Campaign Channels

Q29. How likely would you be to pay attention to a public health campaign about palliative care through each of the following channels? Base: All respondents (n=1,540)

8%
8%

14%
11%

20%
22%
25%

33%
34%
33%

38%
38%

57%

16%
15%

14%
17%

25%
26%

30%
26%
25%
28%

25%
31%

24%

45%
45%

40%
44%

39%
37%

35%
29%
29%

29%
26%

23%
15%

32%
32%
32%

28%
15%
15%

11%
12%
12%
10%

12%
8%
5%

Brochures or other print materials
Posters in health care facilities

Television advertisements
Websites

Radio advertisements
Newspaper advertisements

Billboard advertisements
Social media advertisements

An app specific to palliative care standards
Transit advertisements

Facebook advertisements
YouTube advertisements

Twitter advertisements

Not at all likely Not very likely Somewhat likely Very likely % Likely
76%*
76%*
72%
72%
54%
53%

45%*
42%
41%
39%
38%
31%

19%*

*Rounding
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DIFFERENCES AMONG SUBGROUPS OF THE POPULATION

© 2016 Ipsos

Differences Among Subgroups: Highlights

Regionally, BC residents are more aware of hospice care and are more likely to want minimum nurse:patient ratios. In AB, information needs about financial supports is higher and desires for ‘reasonable’ campaign costs is larger. SK/MB residents are more likely to want services upon request and are more likely to desire proof of palliative care certification. In ON, they are more likely to be impending caregivers and are least satisfied with palliative care received in a hospital. In PQ, they are more satisfied with palliative care received in a hospital or long‐term care facility. In the ATL provinces, they are more aware of palliative care, more supportive of palliative home care, and more likely to ‘definitely’ support a public health campaign.

Females have higher support for all elements of a palliative care program and home care program, express a higher need for caregiver information, are more likely to desire mandatory specialty training for palliative health care providers, and express higher expectations for the federal government to develop national standards for palliative care.
Those aged 55+ have higher awareness, more experiences and have had more conversations about palliative care. They also have higher support for all elements of a palliative care program and express higher support for national standards in the Canada Health Act. Younger Canadians aged 18‐34 are more likely to want campaign costs to be ‘reasonable’.

55+
Indigenous Canadians are more aware of hospice care and are more likely to have had conversations about end of life care withfamily members. They are also more supportive of pet and music therapy, and are more likely to point to the federal government to provide training for caregivers. They are less satisfied with palliative care received.
Higher income Canadians are more aware of palliative care, are more likely to be a caregiver within the next year, show a higherincidence of having a written advance care plan, are more supportive of the assessed elements of a palliative care/home care program, and are more likely to want a campaign to leverage the health care system.
Higher educated Canadians are more aware of palliative care, are more likely to have a written advance care plan, are more likely to want dieticians, nutrition management, psychological counseling, and the ability to practice cultural traditions in a palliative care program. They are also more aware of Compassionate Care Benefits.
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SUMMARY AND OBSERVATIONS
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Summary

 Expectations are very high; the majority deem all elements tested as ‘essential’. 
 Canadians have a healthy appetite for higher quality healthcare services, ranking healthcare as the 2nd most important issue facing Canada. 
 Satisfaction with palliative care appears to be quite positive (89% who have experienced it are satisfied, 37% ‘very’); however among those currently providing palliative care, lower scores emerge (78%).

Q1
What are the essential elements of an integrated and coordinated palliative care program that will help to improve access to quality palliative care in Canada? 

% Agree
92%  Pain management92%  Personal hygiene91%  Nursing care specialized in PC91%  Medications91%  Meals90%  Physician specialized in PC88%  Coordinator of care86%  Support workers specialized in PC86%  Dedicated palliative care unit85%  Psychological counseling83%  Nutrition management82%  Minimum nurse:patient ratios82%  Social workers to explain services82%  Beds for families to stay overnight80%  Services on request80%  Volunteers specialized in PC79%  Frequent monitoring of patients79%  Access to television78%  Pharmacist specialized in PC77%  Dietician specialized in PC76%  Physiotherapists76%  Remote status check‐ins...



07/11/2016

27

© 2016 Ipsos 53

Summary

 Awareness of palliative care is not widespread.
 Educational opportunities exist: Canadians primarily receive information about palliative care via word‐of‐mouth; the medical community and government do not ‘own’ the content which could potentially be incorrect.
 The data suggests that solid support for a modest campaign exists, and that the health care system could be leveraged as a channel.
 Pre and post‐campaign measures are required to properly answer the question.

Q2 Do public health campaigns effectively improve the awareness and quality of palliative care? 
58% awareness (16% ‘very’)
Top information sources:37% family members32% media/news stories27% friends
85% agree that a public awareness campaign should be conducted (46% strongly agree)
42% feel that a campaign should ‘definitely’ be undertaken, 
and an additional 41% ‘only if it entails reasonable costs’
91% agree with developing information to be distributed within the system
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Summary

 Expectations for a palliative home care program are very high; the majority identify all elements assessed as ‘essential’.
 90% agree that patients should have the right to receive care in their home at the end of life.
 86% agree that access to all types of palliative home care should be available in rural regions.
 86% agree that the public health system should cover the costs of palliative home care.
 Canadians see value in a palliative home care program, but is the integration of all of the desired elements logistically and financially feasible?

Q3 What are the essential components of quality palliative home care services for all Canadians? % Agree
91%  24/7 access to a PC nurse91%  Daily assistance with caregiving(bathing, medications, IVs, etc.)91%  Access to equipment as needed(pain pump, hospital bed, etc.)91%  Panic alerts when left alone91%  Education for caregivers91%  Coordinator of care90%  Single access point for help89%  On‐call access to a PC doctor87%  Respite services for caregivers86%  Social workers once per week85%  In‐home chart accessible to all83%  Financial support for caregiverswho take time off work80%  Renovation funding
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Summary

 Confidence levels in palliative caregiving are moderate, leaving room for improvement.
 Canadians would prefer to be trained in‐person by those within the palliative health care system, followed by provincial and federal governments.
 Canadians see palliative health care as a specialty practice, desiring experience and specialized certification for palliative health care providers, along with psychological screening for empathy and compassion.

Q4
What resources are required to ensure adequate education, training and mentorship for all healthcare providers and caregivers of Canadians experiencing a life-limiting illness and their families? 

24% have been/are caregivers, of 
whom 77% are confident (24% ‘very’) in providing the care
Priority information needs:73% who to call in an emergency72% how to use machines72% when a patient dies at home71% how to give medication70% dedicated care providers

Training and background:89% direct experience in PC86% specialized certification85% psychological screening82% mandatory annual training
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Summary

 The survey research can only provide certain insights into strategic frameworks.
 Canadians express robust support for the development and implementation of national palliative care standards.
 However, in an era of the state of the economy dominating the Canadian issues agenda, related financial concerns are prevalent.
 Canadians would expect a plan to be readily accessible in full transparency, and some may want to consider trade‐offs for the use of taxpayer dollars involved.

Q5 What have strategic frameworks and plans accomplished for palliative care when adopted by countries? 
86% expect the federal government to develop and implement national palliative care standards (47% strongly)
85% support integrating such standards into the Canada Health Act (53% strongly agree)
70% are concerned about the additional costs of implementing national palliative care standards (33% strongly agree)
89% would want access to a ‘plan’ should this initiative proceed
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Summary

 The survey research can only provide certain insights into strategic frameworks.
 However, measurement of indicators that address desired outcomes can identify opportunities for improvement.
 Only in addressing opportunities for improvement can the quality of palliative care be improved.
 Although not the purpose of this survey, data reveals possible improvements to palliative health care provider training, funding for additional resources, upgraded accommodations, and improved communications, among others.

Q6
Does measurement of indicators that address desired outcomes, including patient/ family reported outcomes and experience, improve the quality of and access to palliative care? 

Agreement that survey measures about PC should be conducted among:
84% family members82% caregivers79% patients
80% agree that satisfaction surveys should be conducted with families after the death of the person important to them
72% agree that annual surveys should be conducted among Canadians to track awareness of palliative care

© 2016 Ipsos 58

Questions &DiscussionQuestions


